Water and Sewer 3071 SW 38 Avenue Douglas Building Miami FI 33146



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

Contract No: <u>MCC 7360 Plan</u> **RPQ No:** <u>P20334</u>

INVITATION TO BID

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Electronic Bidding, attention to William Diaz at no later than 3/13/2025 at 10:00 AM. If you have any questions, contact MARIA MACFARLANE at 786-552-8469.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN

		Time Due: 10:00 AM Submitted Via: Electronic Bidding									
Bid Due Date:	3/13/2025	· ·									
Estimated Value:	\$1,228,840 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)										
Project Name:	-	REHABILITATION OF 10 WATER SUPPLY WELLS Miami Dade County Various Locations									
Project Location:	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
License Requirements: Scope of Work:	Primary:	Primary: Water Well Contractor (Contractor must obtain and submit all permits prior to performing any work).									
	The scope of work of this project consists of the rehabilitation of TEN (10) Biscayne Aquifer wells, as required by the Miami Dade Water and Sewer Department (the DEPARTMENT). The CONTRACTOR shall perform this work at the Southwest wellfield (SWWF) and the Northwest Wellfield (NWWF). SWWF wells #19 and 20 are constructed with a 36-inch (in) diameter casing installed to 35 feet (ft) below land surface and are open holed to approximately 100 feet bls, and wells # 25, 26 and 27 are constructed with a 42-in diameter casing installed to 54 ft bls with an open hole to about 104 ft bls. All 5 wells at the NWWF are constructed with a 48-in diameter casing installed to 46 ft bls with an open hole to about 80 ft bls. The wells at both wellfields are contained in a concrete well house that if modified or damaged during the rehabilitation shall be restored to their normal condition prior to the rehabilitation. The well house dimensions are approximately 15-feet wide by 15-feet long by 12-feet high. All operations on the wells must be facilitated through a removable opening in the well house roof or through access doors on the well house wall. The work to be performed on each well consists of conducting a video survey of the well casing and open hole prior rehabilitation, brush cleaning the well casing, acidizing the well, neutralizing the acid and pumping it out, air developing, conducting a final video survey, removal of debris from the well and from the site. Well disinfection will be performed after all rehabilitation work has been completed and before the pump is placed back in the well. Cleanup, together with all other appurtenant and miscellaneous items of work will also be required. The CONTRACTOR shall provide a water management plan to discharge the well water and solids resulting from the airlifting, including the acid water resulting from the well acidification, and as accepted by the ENGINEER. The water from the wells cannot go into the raw water transmission line. Microsoft Teams Need help? Join the meeti										
	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phe +1 786-628-2 Find a local r	eting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q									
Document Pickup:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phe +1 786-628-2 Find a local r	eting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q									
Document Pickup:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phe +1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe	one 2782,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624#									
Document Pickup: Pre-Bid Meeting::	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph +1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe	william Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Date: 1/7/2025 e-Builder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation.									
'	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe	### Sting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q one 2782,,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624# William Diaz									
Pre-Bid Meeting::	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9I Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe	william Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Pate: 1/7/2025 Paulder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting									
'	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phe +1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location:	william Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Pate: 1/7/2025 Paulder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location:	william Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Pe-Builder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Mandatory: No Date: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Date: 177/2025 Mandatory: No Date: 177/2025 Mandatory: No Date: 177/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting									
Pre-Bid Meeting::	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Contact: Contact: Contact: Contact: Cocation:	william Diaz Mandatory: YES Mandatory: No Mandatory: No Date: Mandatory: No Date: Milliam Diaz Milliam Diaz Milliam Diaz Mandatory: No Date: Milliam Diaz									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Contact: Address:	william Diaz Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phe +1 786-628-2 Find a local rephone conference	william Diaz Mandatory: YES Mandatory: No Mandat									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: No Location: Address: Email: Single Tra	william Diaz Mandatory: VES Mandatory: No Mandatory: No Date: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Mandatory: No Date: 10:00 AM Milliam Diaz Mandatory: No									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to Type of Contract: Method of Payment:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Contact: Address: Email: Single Trail Schedule	william Diaz Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Date: Time: William Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Date: 1/7/2025 Barbara									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by ph+1 786-628-2 Find a local r Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Address: Email: Single Tra Schedule	sting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q one 2782,,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624# William Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Date: 1/7/2025 e-Builder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Date: Time: William Diaz 3071 SW 38th Ave, william.diaz@miamidade.gov FAX #: 786-552-8613 ade Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder d Monthly Payments Insurance Required: YES NO If Yes - Minimum Coverage:									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to Type of Contract: Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Re Performance & Paymen	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phi +1 786-628-2 Find a local right Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Address: Email: Single Transcott Schedule Schedule Squired: It Bond Required: Sond Requ	ting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q one 2782,,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624# William Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Date: 1/7/2025 e-Builder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Date: Time: William Diaz 3071 SW 38th Ave, william.diaz@miamidade.gov FAX #: 786-552-8613 ade Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder d Monthly Payments Insurance Required: YES NO If Yes - Minimum Coverage: ed: YES Bid Bond Required: YES									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to Type of Contract: Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Re Performance & Paymen Davis Bacon:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phi +1 786-628-2 Find a local right Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Address: Email: Single Transcott Schedule Schedule Squired: It Bond Required: Sond Requ	ting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q one 2782,,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624# William Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Date: 1/7/2025 e-Builder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Date: Time: 10:00 AM William Diaz 3071 SW 38th Ave, william.diaz@miamidade.gov FAX #: 786-552-8613 ade Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder d Monthly Payments Insurance Required: YES NO If Yes - Minimum Coverage: 10 AIPP: NO Amount: 10 AI									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to Type of Contract: Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Re Performance & Paymen Davis Bacon: DBE Participation:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phi +1 786-628-2 Find a local right Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Address: Email: Single Transcott Schedule Schedule Squired: It Bond Required: Sond Requ	sting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q one 2782,,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624# William Diaz Phone No: 3053892970 Date: 1/7/2025 e-Builder Documents Folder / e-Builder Invitation. Mandatory: YES Date: 2/12/2025 Time: 10:00 AM Microsoft Teams Virtual Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting Mandatory: No Date: 786-552-8613 ade Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder d Monthly Payments Insurance Required: YES NO If Yes - Minimum Coverage: ed: YES Bid Bond Required: YES ntenance Wages: NO AIPP: NO Amount: NO Percentage: 0.00% DBE Subcontractor Forms Required. NO									
Pre-Bid Meeting:: Site Meeting: Bid shall be submitted to Type of Contract: Method of Payment: Additional Insurance Re Performance & Paymen Davis Bacon:	Join the mee Meeting ID: 2 Passcode: 9l Dial in by phi +1 786-628-2 Find a local right Phone confe Contact: Location: YES Location: No Location: Address: Email: Single Transcott Schedule Schedule Squired: It Bond Required: It Bond Required: NO Mair	ting now. 254 204 009 795 FG3PA7q one 2782,,687413624# United States, Miami number rence ID: 687 413 624# William Diaz									

SBE-Goods Commodity Set-A	Aside	NO	If Yes, Goods =						¬ ı
Liquidated Damages:		YES	\$\$ Per Day:	\$1,000,00	1				=
For RPQ's less than \$10,000,	if no LD ra				<u></u> right	to assess actual d	lamages	in lieu of LI	.Ds.
Design Drawing Included:	YES	Sho	p Drawing Included	YES	Ť	Specifications I	ncluded:	YES	
Anticipated Start Date:	3/3/2025								
Comments:	Pursuant access fer All construte all Corgovernme contract (if fee provided, and allows Bid subm WASD po SW 38th A The origin to WASD, result in the submitted bid Invited bid Invited bid Invited bid Invited Submitted The bid seevery Moropaul. Addend 2. COA For 3. Quotation 4. Addend 5. Bid Bor In addition is Awarder \$200K.	e under uction s ntract u nter use by on in th howeve ance ac ission r stmarke venue, al Bid I at the le bid s same bids wi let inclue ns@mia ut-off d I Dama actor m lix 5A, orm (Or or o	e: A Bid Bond will be formance and Paym id meets or exceeds	de of Miami Access Project this controlled the cont	property of the control of the contr	de County, this Con (UAP) in the amore subject to the ents or by any other subject to the contract. The Cost of its procureme e UAP is mandator et al. Contract values us and dollars (\$50 utilder Bid Portal, we bid submittal date on the consideration of the conside	ntract is ount of the contract is ount of the contract is ount of the 2% UAF her gove her gove her two per reduced ounty sheet properties, inclusively, including the contract including on although the same the contract including on although the contract including the con	subject to a wo percent of the work of the	t (2%). applies quasi- ler this b) UAP as full he 2% htractor agency sent to b) [3071 divered nal will to the lresses lay, ALL vailable ficer or lates.

DISCLOSURE:

• Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided.

The Contractor shall furnish to Water and Sewer, 3071 SW 38 Avenue, Douglas Building, Miami FI 33146, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440.
 a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.
- **B.** Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- **C.** Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

*Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.

VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY (E-VERIFY):

By entering the Contract, the Awarded Bidder becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statute, titled "Verification of Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees by the Awarded Bidder effective, January 1, 2021, and requiring all Subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the Subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply may lead to termination of this Awarded Bidder, or if a Subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination. If this Contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Awarded Bidder, the Awarded Bidder may not be awarded a public contract for a period of one year after the date of termination, and the Awarded Bidder may be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County resulting from the termination of the Contract. Public and private employers must enroll in the E-Verify System (https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify) and retain the I-9 Forms for inspection.